
Su
pp

le
m

en
ta

ry
 T

ab
le

 1
. G

en
er

al
 c

ha
ra

ct
er

ist
ic

s o
f p

ar
tic

ip
an

ts
 in

 e
ac

h 
ph

as
e 

of
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

in
 e

ac
h 

ph
as

e 

Ch
ar

ac
-

te
ris

tic
 

Ph
as

e 
1 

(n
=

7,
79

4)
Ph

as
e 

2 
(n

=
6,

60
7)

Ph
as

e 
3 

(n
 =

5,
79

6)
Ph

as
e 

4 
(n

=
5,

22
4)

Ph
as

e 
5 

(n
=

5,
22

9)
Ph

as
e 

6 
(n

=
4,

89
9)

Ph
as

e 
7 

(n
=

4,
60

8)
Ph

as
e 

8 
(n

=
4,

62
7)

N
o 

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 ≤

36
)

(n
=

5,
79

1)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

2,
00

3)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
4,

85
0)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
>

36
)

(n
=

1,
75

7)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
3,

49
6)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

1,
11

2)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
3,

49
6)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

1,
11

2)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
3,

49
6)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

1,
11

2)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
3,

78
9)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

1,
11

0)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
3,

49
6)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

1,
11

2)
p-

va
lu

e
N

o 
N

AF
LD

(H
IS

 ≤
36

)
(n

=
3,

52
4)

N
AF

LD
(H

IS
 >

36
)

(n
=

1,
10

3)
p-

va
lu

e

Ag
e 

(y
r)

52
.7

 ±
 9

.1
52

.5
 ±

 8
.5

0.
50

6
54

.7
 ±

 9
.1

54
.1

 ±
 8

.5
0.

01
6

63
.7

 ±
 8

.6
62

.0
 ±

 7
.8

<
0.

00
1

63
.7

 ±
 8

.6
62

.0
 ±

 7
.8

<
0.

00
1

63
.7

 ±
 8

.6
62

.0
 ±

 7
.8

<
0.

00
1

62
.2

 ±
 8

.7
61

.0
 ±

 8
.2

<
0.

00
1

63
.7

 ±
 8

.6
62

.0
 ±

 7
.8

<
0.

00
1

65
.5

 ±
 8

.4
63

.7
 ±

 7
.7

<
0.

00
1

Ob
es

ity
a)

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

N
o

4,
24

1 
(7

3.
2)

18
2 

(9
.1

)
3,

56
3 

(7
3.

5)
14

6 
(8

.3
)

2,
58

9 
(7

4.
1)

98
 (8

.8
)

2,
58

9 
(7

4.
1)

98
 (8

.8
)

2,
58

9 
(7

4.
1)

98
 (8

.8
)

2,
76

9 
(7

3.
1)

85
 (7

.7
)

2,
58

9 
(7

4.
1)

98
 (8

.8
)

2,
57

1 
(7

3.
0)

10
6 

(9
.6

)

Ye
s

1,
55

0 
(2

6.
8)

1,
82

1 
(9

0.
9)

1,
28

7 
(2

6.
5)

1,
61

1 
(9

1.
7)

90
7 

(2
5.

9)
1,

01
4 

(9
1.

2)
90

7 
(2

5.
9)

1,
01

4 
(9

1.
2)

90
7 

(2
5.

9)
1,

01
4 

(9
1.

2)
1,

02
0 

(2
6.

9)
1,

02
5 

(9
2.

3)
90

7 
(2

5.
9)

1,
01

4 
(9

1.
2)

95
3 

(2
7.

0)
99

7 
(9

0.
4)

Ca
te

go
ry

 o
f 

TB
M

%
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1
<

0.
00

1

Te
rti

le
 1

1,
22

3 
(2

1.
1)

1,
37

3 
(6

8.
5)

82
7 

(1
7.

1)
1,

12
8 

(6
4.

2)
1,

29
9 

(3
7.

2)
93

8 
(8

4.
4)

1,
29

9 
(3

7.
2)

93
8 

(8
4.

4)
1,

29
9 

(3
7.

2)
93

8 
(8

4.
4)

77
9 

(2
0.

6)
75

7 
(6

8.
2)

1,
29

9 
(3

7.
2)

93
8 

(8
4.

4)
1,

63
0 

(4
6.

3)
98

8 
(8

9.
6)

Te
rti

le
 2

2,
09

2 
(3

6.
1)

50
0 

(2
5.

0)
1,

68
4 

(3
4.

7)
49

1 
(2

7.
9)

1,
14

3 
(3

2.
7)

14
8 

(1
3.

3)
1,

14
3 

(3
2.

7)
14

8 
(1

3.
3)

1,
14

3 
(3

2.
7)

14
8 

(1
3.

3)
1,

36
8 

(3
6.

1)
28

7 
(2

5.
9)

1,
14

3 
(3

2.
7)

14
8 

(1
3.

3)
1,

04
9 

(2
9.

8)
10

1 
(9

.2
)

Te
rti

le
 3

2,
47

6 
(4

2.
8)

13
0 

(6
.5

)
2,

33
9 

(4
8.

2)
13

8 
(7

.9
)

1,
05

4 
(3

0.
1)

26
 (2

.3
)

1,
05

4 
(3

0.
1)

26
 (2

.3
)

1,
05

4 
(3

0.
1)

26
 (2

.3
)

1,
64

2 
(4

3.
3)

66
 (5

.9
)

1,
05

4 
(3

0.
1)

26
 (2

.3
)

84
5 

(2
4.

0)
14

 (1
.3

)

Se
x

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

M
al

e
2,

35
8 

(4
0.

7)
65

4 
(3

2.
7)

1,
97

8 
(4

0.
8)

58
4 

(3
3.

2)
1,

40
5 

(4
0.

2)
32

4 
(2

9.
1)

1,
40

5 
(4

0.
2)

32
4 

(2
9.

1)
1,

40
5 

(4
0.

2)
32

4 
(2

9.
1)

1,
52

9 
(4

0.
4)

31
1 

(2
8.

0)
1,

40
5 

(4
0.

2)
32

4 
(2

9.
1)

1,
42

1 
(4

0.
3)

31
6 

(2
8.

6)

Fe
m

al
e

3,
43

3 
(5

9.
3)

1,
34

9 
(6

7.
3)

2,
87

2 
(5

9.
2)

1,
17

3 
(6

6.
8)

2,
09

1 
(5

9.
8)

78
8 

(7
0.

9)
2,

09
1 

(5
9.

8)
78

8 
(7

0.
9)

2,
09

1 
(5

9.
8)

78
8 

(7
0.

9)
2,

26
0 

(5
9.

6)
79

9 
(7

2.
0)

2,
09

1 
(5

9.
8)

78
8 

(7
0.

9)
2,

10
3 

(5
9.

7)
78

7 
(7

1.
4)

Sm
ok

in
g

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

No
ns

m
ok

er
3,

80
5 

(6
5.

7)
1,

43
0 

(7
1.

4)
3,

21
8 

(6
6.

4)
1,

25
9 

(7
1.

7)
2,

43
6 

(6
9.

7)
85

6 
(7

7.
0)

2,
43

6 
(6

9.
7)

85
6 

(7
7.

0)
2,

43
6 

(6
9.

7)
85

6 
(7

7.
0)

2,
67

8 
(7

0.
7)

86
5 

(7
7.

9)
2,

43
6 

(6
9.

7)
85

6 
(7

7.
0)

2,
46

8 
(7

0.
0)

85
2 

(7
7.

2)

Pa
st

 sm
ok

er
80

6 
(1

3.
9)

23
7 

(1
1.

8)
76

1 
(1

5.
7)

24
0 

(1
3.

7)
71

3 
(2

0.
4)

18
3 

(1
6.

5)
71

3 
(2

0.
4)

18
3 

(1
6.

5)
71

3 
(2

0.
4)

18
3 

(1
6.

5)
72

0 
(1

9.
0)

16
7 

(1
5.

0)
71

3 
(2

0.
4)

18
3 

(1
6.

5)
76

3 
(2

1.
7)

17
8 

(1
6.

1)

Cu
rre

nt
 

sm
ok

er
1,

18
0 

(2
0.

4)
33

6 
(1

6.
8)

87
1 

(1
8.

0)
25

8 
(1

4.
7)

34
7 

(9
.9

)
73

 (6
.6

)
34

7 
(9

.9
)

73
 (6

.6
)

34
7 

(9
.9

)
73

 (6
.6

)
39

1 
(1

0.
3)

78
 (7

.0
)

34
7 

(9
.9

)
73

 (6
.6

)
29

3 
(8

.3
)

73
 (6

.6
)

Di
ab

et
es

 
m

el
li-

tu
sb)

 

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

<
0.

00
1

N
o

5,
51

2 
(9

5.
2)

1,
64

4 
(8

2.
1)

4,
60

4 
(9

4.
9)

1,
44

1 
(8

2.
0)

3,
30

1 
(9

4.
4)

97
4 

(8
7.

6)
3,

30
1 

(9
4.

4)
97

4 
(8

7.
6)

3,
30

1 
(9

4.
4)

97
4 

(8
7.

6)
3,

58
0 

(9
4.

5)
95

9 
(8

6.
4)

3,
30

1 
(9

4.
4)

97
4 

(8
7.

6)
3,

33
3 

(9
4.

6)
96

3 
(8

7.
3)

Ye
s

27
9 

(4
.8

)
35

9 
(1

7.
9)

24
6 

(5
.1

)
31

6 
(1

8.
0)

19
5 

(5
.6

)
13

8 
(1

2.
4)

19
5 

(5
.6

)
13

8 
(1

2.
4)

19
5 

(5
.6

)
13

8 
(1

2.
4)

20
9 

(5
.5

)
15

1 
(1

3.
6)

19
5 

(5
.6

)
13

8 
(1

2.
4)

19
1 

(5
.4

)
14

0 
(1

2.
7)

AS
T 

(U
/L

)
27

.8
 ±

 
15

.8
31

.1
 ±

 
22

.4
<

0.
00

1
23

.1
 ±

 
11

.0
25

.0
 ±

 
13

.7
<

0.
00

1
24

.4
 ±

 
19

.0
25

.5
 ±

 
10

.4
0.

01
4

24
.4

 ±
 

19
.0

25
.5

 ±
 

10
.4

0.
01

4
24

.4
 ±

 
19

.0
25

.5
 ±

 
10

.4
0.

01
4

25
.8

 ±
 

19
.5

27
.3

 ±
 

10
.5

<
0.

01
24

.4
 ±

 
19

.0
25

.5
 ±

 
10

.4
0.

01
4

24
.9

 ±
 8

.8
27

.2
 ±

 
12

.5
<

0.
00

1

AL
T 

(U
/L

)
22

.7
 ±

 
14

.8
39

.0
 ±

 
45

.8
<

0.
00

1
18

.7
 ±

 9
.4

30
.5

 ±
 

23
.2

<
0.

00
1

19
.8

 ±
 

10
.8

30
.2

 ±
 

17
.5

<
0.

00
1

19
.8

 ±
 

10
.8

30
.2

 ±
 

17
.5

<
0.

00
1

19
.8

 ±
 

10
.8

30
.2

 ±
 

17
.5

<
0.

00
1

21
.1

 ±
 

17
.1

31
.3

 ±
 

17
.1

<
0.

00
1

19
.8

 ±
 

10
.8

30
.2

 ±
 

17
.5

<
0.

00
1

20
.2

 ±
 9

.1
31

.8
 ±

 
21

.3
<

0.
00

1

W
eig

ht
 (k

g)
59

.3
 ±

 8
.5

70
.2

 ±
 9

.2
<

0.
00

1
59

.2
 ±

 8
.4

70
.1

 ±
 9

.1
<

0.
00

1
58

.8
 ±

 9
.0

69
.4

 ±
 9

.1
<

0.
00

1
58

.8
 ±

 9
.0

69
.4

 ±
 9

.1
<

0.
00

1
58

.8
 ±

 9
.0

69
.4

 ±
 9

.1
<

0.
00

1
58

.9
 ±

 9
.0

69
.5

 ±
 9

.1
<

0.
00

1
58

.8
 ±

 9
.0

69
.4

 ±
 9

.1
<

0.
00

1
58

.9
 ±

 9
.1

69
.7

 ±
 9

.4
<

0.
00

1

BM
I (k

g/
m

2 )
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.0

 ±
 2

.5
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.3

28
.2

 ±
 5

.2
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.1

 ±
 2

.6
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.1

 ±
 2

.6
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.1

 ±
 2

.6
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.2

 ±
 2

.6
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.1

 ±
 2

.6
<

0.
00

1
23

.4
 ±

 2
.4

28
.2

 ±
 2

.7
<

0.
00

1

Va
lu

es
 a

re
 p

re
se

nt
ed

 a
s m

ea
n 

±
 st

an
da

rd
 d

ev
ia

tio
n 

or
 n

um
be

r (
%

). 
N

AF
LD

, n
on

-a
lc

oh
ol

ic
 fa

tt
y 

liv
er

 d
ise

as
e;

 H
SI

, h
ep

at
ic

 st
ea

to
sis

 in
de

x;
 T

BM
%

, t
ot

al
 b

od
y 

m
us

cl
e 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
; A

ST
, a

sp
ar

ta
te

 a
m

in
ot

ra
ns

fe
ra

se
; A

LT
, a

la
ni

ne
 a

m
in

ot
ra

ns
fe

ra
se

.  
a)
N

o:
 b

od
y 

m
as

s i
nd

ex
 (B

M
I) 

of
 <

25
 k

g/
cm

2 , y
es

: B
M

I o
f 

≥
25

 k
g/

cm
2 . b)

Di
ag

no
se

d 
by

 p
hy

sic
ia

n 
or

 fa
st

in
g 

gl
uc

os
e 

of
 ≥

12
6 

m
g/

dL
.

Th
e 

p-
va

lu
e 

w
as

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

by
 t-

te
st

 in
 c

on
tin

uo
us

 v
ar

ia
bl

es
, a

nd
 c

hi
-s

qu
ar

e 
te

st
 in

 c
at

eg
or

ic
al

 v
ar

ia
bl

es
.

Te
rt

ile
 o

f t
ot

al
 m

us
cl

e 
m

as
s w

as
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 b

y 
ba

se
lin

e 
da

ta
 o

f p
ar

tic
ip

an
ts

. C
ut

-o
ff 

fo
r t

er
ilt

e 
is 

72
.1

%
 a

nd
 7

6.
4%

 fo
r m

al
e,

 a
nd

 6
2.

2%
 a

nd
 6

6.
0%

 fo
r f

em
al

e.
 

1https://doi.org/10.12701/jyms.2023.00605

Ahn et al.  The association of muscle percentage and NAFLD


